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The product is a laser module, please scan the home page QR code for complete inst allat ion manual along 

The user agrees to use the product only for lawful purposes and agrees to the full terms and contents of this 
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04.

Disclaimer
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Connect cable 2

Connect cable 1

Extension cord

03

Laser module Connect board Slider Circuit board Power adaptor Power cable

(M4*6)4PCS (M4*4)4PCS (M5*6)6PCS (M5*8)4PCS (M3*6)4PCS (M3*8)3PCS

(Handle) 2PCS H3 wrench H2.5 wrench H2 wrench Installation Manual

Packing List
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Step 1: Install the connect board on the X-axis of the machine as the 
            following instructions

Installation Guide

Red screw hole / (M4*6)4PCS

X20 PRO / S20 PRO / A20 PRO / A20 

A5 10W / A5 20W / A5 30W / A5 PRO

Blue screw hole / (M5*6)4PCS

*  The remaining screw holes are applied to the other laser 
    engraving machines

A5 M30 / A5 M40 / A5 PRO + / X7
X7 PRO / A10 / A10 PRO / S10 PRO

Green screw hole / (M5*8)4PCS

04

 X30 Pro / S30 Pro / A30 Pro



Step 2: Assemble the slider on the connect board (M4 * 4 Round) 4PCS

Installation Guide

0805



X20 PRO / S20 PRO / A20 PRO / A20 

Red screw hole / (M4*6)4PCS

X30 Pro / S30 Pro / A30 Pro



A5 10W / A5 20W / A5 30W / A5 PRO

 Blue screw hole / (M5*6)4PCS



A5 M30 / A5 M40 / A5 PRO + / X7
X7 PRO / A10 / A10 PRO / S10 PRO

Green screw hole / (M5*8)4PCS



Installation method of IKIER K1 machine
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Step 3: Install the handle 2PCS

Installation Guide

10



Step 4: Connect to the circuit board

01：Use the connecting wire 2 in the package to connect the R30 laser module to the circuit board

02：Connect the power adapter to the circuit board and turn on the power

03/04：Pull out the cable connecting the laser module on the original machine and connect it 
into the circuit board (pay attention to distinguish between 3pin and 4pin)

Installation Guide

01

02

03

04
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Cable installation for X30 machines

01. Find the laser module adapter cable 1 in the package

02. Pull out the laser module cable of the original machine

03. Connect the adapter cable 1 with the laser module cable of the original machine

04. Connection between the adapter cable 1 and the R30 laser module

01 02 03 04

12



Cable installation for K1 machines

01. Pull out the laser module cable of the original machine

02. Replace the laser head of K1

03. Extension cords from the hookup list

04. Insert the extension cable into the laser head

01 0302 04

13

(note that the R30 module is powered by DC24V, and there is a 24V power adapter in the package)



The red indicator light is on: 
laser over-temperature protection prompt

The green indicator light is on: 
it lights up when the laser is powered on

The blue indicator light is on: 
it lights up when the laser is engraving

01.

02.

03.

Installation Guide
Step 5: Indicator light status

Blue Light
Green Light
Red light

14



01.

02.

03.

04.

05.

06.

Ensure that the tested object is placed 
flat before focusing (including the test 
platform and the material itself)

Put down the focus pole so that the 
focus pole just contact to the carved 
object to determine the focal length

Tighten the handle to lock the laser

Take back the fixed focus pole

Fix focus completed

Engraving parameters refer to the 
parameter table

Step 5: Adjust the focal length

Installation Guide

15
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13 

Engraving
Material

Copper 500 100% Threshold

Iron 2000 100% Threshold

Natural color
alumina 600 100% Filled

Coated alumina 5000 100% Threshold

Brushed 1000 100% Threshold

1000 100% Filled

painted furniture 5000 100%

4500 25% Threshold

Quality Speed
mm / min Max-Power Image Mode Needs to 

be blackened

Lightburn Egnraving Parameter

16



17
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Engraving

Material

Plastic 3000 80% Threshold

Leather 4000 100% Threshold

6000 100% Threshold

1000 100% Threshold

painting paper 2000 100% Threshold

Rock 1000 100% Filled

Quality Speed
mm / min Max-Power Image Mode Needs to 

be blackened

Remark
1.

2.

3.

14

Engraving

Material

Plastic 3000 80% Threshold

Leather 4000 100% Threshold

6000 100% Threshold

1000 100% Threshold

painting paper 2000 100% Threshold

Rock 1000 100% Filled

Quality Speed
mm / min Max-Power Image Mode Needs to 

be blackened

Remark
1.

2.

3.
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Engraving
Material

Copper 100 500 1000 Threshold

Iron 100 2000 1000 Threshold

Natural color
alumina 100 600 1000 Filled

Coated alumina 100 5000 1000 Threshold

Brushed 100 1000 1000 Threshold

100 1000 1000 Filled

painted furniture 100 5000 1000

100 4500 250 Threshold

Quality Speed
mm / min Max-Power Image Mode Needs to 

be blackened

LaserGRBL Egnraving Parameter

18
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Engraving

Material

Plastic 100 3000 800 Threshold

Leather 100 4000 1000 Threshold

100 6000 1000 Threshold

100 1000 1000 Threshold

painting paper 50 2000 1000 Threshold

Rock 20 1000 1000 Threshold

Quality Speed
mm / min Max-Power Image Mode Needs to 

be blackened

Remark
1.

2.

3.

16

Engraving

Material

Plastic 100 3000 800 Threshold

Leather 100 4000 1000 Threshold

100 6000 1000 Threshold

100 1000 1000 Threshold

painting paper 50 2000 1000 Threshold

Rock 20 1000 1000 Threshold

Quality Speed
mm / min Max-Power Image Mode Needs to 

be blackened

Remark
1.

2.

3.

16

Engraving

Material

Plastic 100 3000 800 Threshold

Leather 100 4000 1000 Threshold

100 6000 1000 Threshold

100 1000 1000 Threshold

painting paper 50 2000 1000 Threshold

Rock 20 1000 1000 Threshold

Quality Speed
mm / min Max-Power Image Mode Needs to 

be blackened

Remark
1.

2.

3.



05.

06.

07.

Warranty will cover the repair or replacement of related equipment with new or renovated equipment during the 

01.

02.

03.

04.

After-sales and Warranty Policies
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www.atomstack.com

Scanner APPLICATION:
QR code reader/ Barcode scanner or any APP with scanner.

Manufacturer:
Shenzhen AtomStack Technologies Co., Ltd.

Address:
17th Floor, Building 3A, Phase II, Intelligent Park, 
No. 76, Baohe Avenue, Baolong Street, Longgang Dist., Shenzhen, 
518172, China
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Hinweis: Das Bild dient nur als Referenz, das tatsächliche Produkt hat Vorrang.
Für weitere Informationen scannen Sie bitte den QR-Code.

ATOMSTACK R30 V2 
Installationshandbuch für das 
Lasermodul
English Deutsche Français

F03-0181-0AA1 Version: A
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Dieses Produkt ist ein integraler Bestandteil des Lasergravurmaschinensystems und muss auf dem Laser 
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Vorsicht
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Haftungsausschluss

0225



Hinweis: Das Bild dient nur als Referenz, das tatsächliche Produkt hat Vorrang.
Für weitere Informationen scannen Sie bitte den QR-Code.

ATOMSTACK R30 V2 
Installationshandbuch für das 
Lasermodul
English Deutsche Français
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Verlängerungskabel

Lasermodul Platine anschließen Schieberegler Leiterplatte Netzteil Stromkabel

(M4*6)4PCS (M4*4)4PCS (M5*6)6PCS (M5*8)4PCS (M3*6)4PCS (M3*8)3PCS

(Griff) 2STK

Kabel anschließen 2

Kabel anschließen 1

H3-
Schraubenschlüssel

H2,5 
Schraubenschlüssel

H2-
Schraubenschlüssel Installationsanleitung

Packliste

F03-0181-0AA1 Version: A



Schritt 1: Installieren Sie die Verbindungsplatine auf der X-Achse der 
               Maschine als die folgende Anweisungen

Installationsanleitung

Rotes Schraubloch / (M4*6)4PCS

X20 PRO / S20 PRO / A20 PRO / A20

A5 10W / A5 20W / A5 30W / A5 PRO

Blaues Schraubloch / (M5*6)4PCS

* Die verbleibenden Schraubenlöcher werden auf den anderen Laser 
  aufgebracht Graviermaschinen

A5 M30 / A5 M40 / A5 PRO + / X7
X7 PRO / A10 / A10 PRO / S10 PRO

Grünes Schraubloch / (M5*8)4PCS

27

 X30 Pro / S30 Pro / A30 Pro



Schritt 2: Montieren Sie den Schieber auf der Verbindungsplatine 
                (M4 * 4 Round) 4PCS

Installationsanleitung

0828



X20 PRO / S20 PRO / A20 PRO / A20 

Rotes Schraubloch / (M4*6)4PCS

X30 Pro / S30 Pro / A30 Pro



A5 10W / A5 20W / A5 30W / A5 PRO

Blaues Schraubloch / (M5*6)4PCS



A5 M30 / A5 M40 / A5 PRO + / X7
X7 PRO / A10 / A10 PRO / S10 PRO

Grünes Schraubloch / (M5*8)4PCS



Installationsmethode der IKIER K1-Maschine

32



Schritt 3: Installieren Sie den Griff 2PCS

Installationsanleitung

33



Schritt 4: Mit der Platine verbinden

01：Für den Anschluss des R30-Lasermoduls an die Platine verwenden Sie die im Lieferumfang enthaltene Anschlussleitung 2

02：Verbinden Sie das R30-Lasermodul mit dem Verbindungskabel im Gehäuse mit der Leiterplatte.

03/04：Ziehen Sie das Kabel heraus, das das Lasermodul an der Originalmaschine verbindet, und schließen 
Sie es an die Platine an (achten Sie darauf, zwischen 3pin und 4pin zu unterscheiden).

Installationsanleitung

10

01

02

03

04

1034



Kabelinstallation für X30-Maschinen

01. Suchen Sie das Lasermodul-Adapterkabel 1 in der Verpackung

02. Ziehen Sie das Lasermodulkabel des Originalgeräts heraus

03. Verbinden Sie das Adapterkabel 1 mit dem Lasermodulkabel der Originalmaschine

04. Verbindung zwischen dem Adapterkabel 1 und dem Lasermodul R30

01 02 03 04

35



Kabelinstallation für K1-Maschinen

36

01. Ziehen Sie das Lasermodulkabel der Originalmaschine heraus

02. Ersetzen Sie den Laserkopf von K1

03. Verlängerungskabel aus der Anschlussliste

04. Stecken Sie das Verlängerungskabel in den Laserkopf

01 0302 04

(note that the R30 module is powered by DC24V, and there is a 24V power adapter in the package)



Die rote Kontrollleuchte leuchtet:

Die grüne Kontrollleuchte leuchtet:
sie leuchtet auf, wenn der Laser eingeschaltet ist

Die blaue Kontrollleuchte leuchtet:

01.

02.

03.

Installationsanleitung
Schritt 5: Status der Kontrollleuchte

Blaues Licht
Grünes Licht
Rotlicht

Aufforderung zum Laser-Übertemperaturschutz

es leuchtet auf, wenn der Laser graviert

37



01.

02.

03.

04.

05.

06.

Legen Sie den Fokussierstab so ab, dass die
Fokuspol nur Kontakt zum geschnitzten
Objekt zur Bestimmung der Brennweite

Nehmen Sie den festen Fokuspol zurück

Fixfokus abgeschlossen

Schritt 6: Stellen Sie die 
               Brennweite ein 

Installation Führen

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das getestete 
Objekt platziert istflach vor dem
Fokussieren (einschließlich der Test
Plattform und das Material selbst)

Ziehen Sie den Griff fest, um den Laser 
zu verriegeln

Gravurparameter beziehen sich auf die
Parametertabelle

38
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Gravur
Material

500 100% NEIN 

Eisen 2000 100% NEIN 

600 100% Gefüllt NEIN 

Beschichtetes 5000 100% NEIN 

Edelstahl 1000 100% NEIN 

Edelstahl 1000 100% Gefüllt NEIN 

5000 100% NEIN 

4500 25% NEIN

Qualität Geschwindigkeit 
mm / min Höchstleistung Bildmodus Muss

geschwärzt werden

Lightburn Egnraving-Parameter

39
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Gravur

Material

3000 80%

Leder 4000 100%

6000 100%

1000 100%

Öl 2000 100%

Fels 1000 100% Gefüllt 

Qualität Geschwindigkeit
mm / min Höchstleistung Bildmodus Muss

geschwärzt werden

Bemerkung
1.

2.

 600mm/m, Beschleunigung 200

3.
14

Gravur

Material

3000 80%

Leder 4000 100%

6000 100%

1000 100%

Öl 2000 100%

Fels 1000 100% Gefüllt 

Qualität Geschwindigkeit
mm / min Höchstleistung Bildmodus Muss

geschwärzt werden

Bemerkung
1.

2.

 600mm/m, Beschleunigung 200

3.
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Gravur
Material

100 500 1000 NEIN 

Eisen 100 2000 1000 NEIN 

100 600 1000 Gefüllt NEIN 

Beschichtetes 100 5000 1000 NEIN 

Edelstahl 100 1000 1000 NEIN 

Edelstahl 100 1000 1000 Gefüllt NEIN 

100 5000 1000 NEIN 

100 4500 250 NEIN

Qualität Geschwindigkeit 
mm / min Höchstleistung Bildmodus Muss

geschwärzt werden

LaserGRBL Egnraving-Parameter

41
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Gravur

Material

3000 80%

Leder 4000 100%

6000 100%

1000 100%

Öl 2000 100%

Fels 1000 100% Gefüllt 

Qualität Geschwindigkeit
mm / min Höchstleistung Bildmodus Muss

geschwärzt werden

Bemerkung
1.

2.

 600mm/m, Beschleunigung 200

3.
16

Gravur

Material

100 3000 800

Leder 100 4000 1000

100 6000 1000

100 1000 1000

Öl 50 2000 1000

Fels 20 1000 1000

Qualität Geschwindigkeit
mm / min Höchstleistung Bildmodus Muss

geschwärzt werden

Bemerkung
1.

2.

 600mm/m, Beschleunigung 200

3.

14

Gravur

Material

3000 80%

Leder 4000 100%

6000 100%

1000 100%

Öl 2000 100%

Fels 1000 100% Gefüllt 

Qualität Geschwindigkeit
mm / min Höchstleistung Bildmodus Muss

geschwärzt werden

Bemerkung
1.

2.

 600mm/m, Beschleunigung 200

3.
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07.

01.

02.

03.

04.

Kundendienst- und Garantiebestimmungen
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Remarque : l'image est à titre indicatif uniquement, le produit réel prévaudra.
Pour plus d'informations, veuillez scanner le code QR.
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Précautions
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Clause de non-responsabilité
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Remarque : l'image est à titre indicatif uniquement, le produit réel prévaudra.
Pour plus d'informations, veuillez scanner le code QR.

ATOMSTACK R30 V2 
Manuel d'installation du 
module laser
English Deutsche Français
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Module laser Connecter le conseil Glissière Circuit imprimé Adaptateur 
secteur

Câble d'alimentation

(M4*6)4PCS (M4*4)4PCS (M5*6)6PCS (M5*8)4PCS (M3*6)4PCS (M3*8)3PCS

(Poignée) 2PCS

Connecter le câble 2

Connecter le câble 1

Rallonge électriqueClé H3 Clé H2.5 Clé H2 Installation Manuel

Liste de colisage

F03-0181-0AA1 Version: A



Étape 1 : Installez la carte de connexion sur l'axe X de la machine en tant que
             suivant les instructions

Guide d'installation

Trou de vis rouge / (M4*6)4PCS

X20 PRO / S20 PRO / A20 PRO / A20

A5 10W / A5 20W / A5 30W / A5 PRO

Trou de vis bleu / (M5*6)4PCS

* Les trous de vis restants sont appliqués à l'autre laser
     machines à graver

A5 M30 / A5 M40 / A5 PRO + / X7
X7 PRO / A10 / A10 PRO / S10 PRO

Trou de vis vert / (M5*8)4PCS

50

 X30 Pro / S30 Pro / A30 Pro



Étape 2 : Assemblez le curseur sur la carte de connexion (M4 * 4 Round) 4PCS

Guide d'installation

0851



X20 PRO / S20 PRO / A20 PRO / A20

Trou de vis rouge / (M4*6)4PCS

 X30 Pro / S30 Pro / A30 Pro



A5 10W / A5 20W / A5 30W / A5 PRO

 Trou de vis bleu / (M5*6)4PCS



A5 M30 / A5 M40 / A5 PRO + / X7
X7 PRO / A10 / A10 PRO / S10 PRO

Trou de vis vert / (M5*8)4PCS



Méthode d'installation de la machine IKIER K1

55



Étape 3 : Installez la poignée 2PCS

Guide d'installation

56



01：Utilisez le fil de connexion 2 dans l'emballage pour connecter le module laser R30 au circuit imprimé

02：Connectez l'adaptateur d'alimentation à la carte de circuit imprimé et allumez l'alimentation

03/04：Tirez le câble reliant le module laser sur la machine d'origine et connectez-ledans le circuit imprimé 
            (faites attention à faire la distinction entre 3 broches et 4 broches)

Étape 4 : Connectez-vous au circuit imprimé

Guide d'installation

01

02

03

04

1057



Installation de câbles pour machines X30

01. Trouvez le câble adaptateur du module laser 1 dans l'emballage

02. Retirez le câble du module laser de la machine d'origine

03. Connectez le câble adaptateur 1 avec le câble du module laser de la machine d'origine

04. Connexion entre le câble adaptateur 1 et le module laser R30

01 02 03 04

58



Installation des câbles pour les machines K1

59

01. Retirez le câble du module laser de la machine d'origine

02. Remplacer la tête laser de K1

03. Rallonges de la liste de branchement

04. Insérez le câble d'extension dans la tête laser

01 0302 04

(note that the R30 module is powered by DC24V, and there is a 24V power adapter in the package)



Le voyant rouge est allumé :

Le voyant vert est allumé :
il s'allume lorsque le laser est sous tension

Le voyant bleu est allumé :
il s'allume lorsque le laser grave

01.

02.

03.

Guide d'installation
Étape 5 : État du voyant

Lumière bleue
Lumière verte

lumière rouge

invite de protection contre la surchauffe laser

60



01.

02.

03.

04.

05.

06.

Assurez-vous que l'objet testé est placé
plat avant la mise au point (y compris le 
test plate-forme et le matériel lui-même)

Serrez la poignée pour verrouiller le laser

Correction de la mise au point terminée

Étape 6 : Ajustez la distance focale

Guide d'installation

Abaissez la perche de mise au point de 
sorte que le pôle de mise au point juste
en contact avec le sculpté objet pour 
déterminer la distance focale

Reprenez le pôle de mise au point fixe

Les paramètres de gravure se réfèrent au
tableau des paramètres

61
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Sculpture
Tissu

Cuivre 500 100% - Non

Fer 2000 100% - Non

Couleur naturelle
Alumine 600 100% Remplir - Non

5000 100% - Non

Lash 1000 100% - Non

1000 100% Remplir - Non

5000 100% - Non

4500 25% - Non

Qualité Vitesse
(mm / min) 

Puissance
 maximale Mode image Besoin de noircir 

Lightburn Egnraving Paramètre

62
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Sculpture
Tissu

Plastique 3000 80% - Non

Cuir 4000 100% - Non

6000 100% - Non

Caoutchouc 1000 100% - Non

Huile
Papier peint 2000 100% - Non

Rock 1000 100% Remplir - Non

Qualité Vitesse
(mm / min) 

Puissance
 maximale Mode image Besoin de noircir 

Commentaires 
1.

2.

3.

14

Sculpture
Tissu

Plastique 3000 80% - Non

Cuir 4000 100% - Non

6000 100% - Non

Caoutchouc 1000 100% - Non

Huile
Papier peint 2000 100% - Non

Rock 1000 100% Remplir - Non

Qualité Vitesse
(mm / min) 

Puissance
 maximale Mode image Besoin de noircir 

Commentaires 
1.

2.

3.
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Sculpture
Tissu

Cuivre 100 500 1000 - Non

Fer 100 2000 1000 - Non

Couleur naturelle
Alumine 100 600 1000 Remplir - Non

100 5000 1000 - Non

Lash 100 1000 1000 - Non

100 1000 1000 Remplir - Non

100 5000 1000 - Non

100 4500 250 - Non

Qualité Vitesse
(mm / min) 

Puissance
 maximale Mode image Besoin de noircir 

Paramètre de gravure LaserGRBL

64
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Sculpture
Tissu

Plastique 100 3000 800 - Non

Cuir 100 4000 1000 - Non

100 6000 1000 - Non

Caoutchouc 100 1000 1000 - Non

Huile
Papier peint 50 2000 1000 - Non

Rock 20 1000 1000 - Non

Qualité Vitesse
(mm / min) 

Puissance
 maximale Mode image Besoin de noircir 

Commentaires 
1.

2.

3.

14

Sculpture
Tissu

Plastique 3000 80% - Non

Cuir 4000 100% - Non

6000 100% - Non

Caoutchouc 1000 100% - Non

Huile
Papier peint 2000 100% - Non

Rock 1000 100% Remplir - Non

Qualité Vitesse
(mm / min) 

Puissance
 maximale Mode image Besoin de noircir 

Commentaires 
1.

2.

3.

14

Sculpture
Tissu

Plastique 3000 80% - Non

Cuir 4000 100% - Non

6000 100% - Non

Caoutchouc 1000 100% - Non

Huile
Papier peint 2000 100% - Non

Rock 1000 100% Remplir - Non

Qualité Vitesse
(mm / min) 

Puissance
 maximale Mode image Besoin de noircir 

Commentaires 
1.

2.

3.
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07.

 

01.

02.

03.

04.

Politiques d'après-vente et de garantie
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